
ADDENDUM NO. 1 
TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE FLAGLER 

COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AND 
AJAX BUILDING COMPANY, LLC, FOR THE FLAGLER 

COUNTY LIBRARY JOINT USE FACILITY 

THIS ADDENDUM NO. 1 (“Addendum”) is entered into by the Flagler County Board of 
County Commissioners (“County”) and the Ajax Building Company, LLC (“Contractor”), 
effective as of the date of the last party to execute below.   

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor entered into that certain Construction Manager 
At Risk Contract 22-016P for the construction of the Flagler County Library Joint Use 
Facility located on Commerce Parkway in Bunnell, Florida, dated July 11, 2022 (the facility 
shall be referred to herein as the “NEXUS Center”; the contract shall be referred to herein 
as the “Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, subsequent to entering into the Agreement, the County secured a grant 
agreement from the Florida Department of Commerce (“FDOC”) to help fund the 
construction of the NEXUS Center, which grant agreement requires the Contractor to 
indemnify FDOC; and 

WHEREAS, the Contractor is willing to indemnify FDOC and execute the certification, 
attached hereto as Exhibit A, as required by the County’s grant agreement contingent 
upon the County counter-indemnifying the Contractor on the terms specified herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein, the County and 
Contractor agree to the supplement the Agreement as follows: 

SECTION ONE. RECITALS.  The foregoing recitals are incorporated as if set forth fully 
herein. 

SECTION TWO.  ADDENDUM.  Addendum to general terms and conditions of the 
Contract 22-016p. 

Article 13.1 (3) is hereby added to the Agreement as follows: 

(3) On July 11, 2022, Ajax Building Company LLC (Ajax) entered into a construction agreement
(Agreement) with Flagler County Board of County Commissioners (County) to build the NEXUS
Center in Flagler County Florida. Thereafter, on or about July 22, 2024, County entered into a funding
agreement with State of Florida Department of Commerce (FDOC), specifically Commerce

Item 7g - Attachment 1



Flagler County & Ajax Building Company, LLC 
Addendum No. 1   

 

Agreement No. BB205 (Funding Agreement), by the terms of which County undertook to secure 
indemnification of FDOC from all contractors performing work in connection with the Funding 
Agreement. County requested that Ajax execute an indemnification agreement indemnifying FDOC, 
which Ajax agreed to do in return for County’s counter indemnity as herein contained.  

Now therefore, for and in consideration of the covenants and obligations set forth herein and for other 
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, 
County, intending to be legally bound hereby, by and through its undersigned authorized agent, does 
hereby agree as follows: 

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the County shall indemnify, defend and hold Ajax, its officers, 
directors, employees and agents, harmless of and from any and/or all liability, damage, loss, claim, 
demand, action, damages and expenses (including reasonable legal fees and disbursements) 
sustained or incurred by Ajax arising out of or in connection with Ajax’s execution of the 
indemnification agreement in favor of FDOC, for the following provisions of the County’s Capital 
Projects Fund Grant Agreement with the Florida Department of Commerce, No.: BB205, dated 
February 2, 2024. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the County’s maximum financial liability under this 
indemnity shall be capped at, and in no event exceed, $1,250,000. 

- List of Provisions 
o 14 – Assignment of Subcontracts 

 14.c: Background check of subcontractors 
 14.f: MSDVB reporting and participation 

o 17 – Confidentiality and Safeguarding Information 
 17.b & 17.c: Confidentiality requirements 

o 20 – Independent Contractor Status 
 20.g: Reemployment Assistance contribution and reporting requirements in 

exceeding that required by Chapter 443 F.S. 
o Exhibit B – Capital Projects Fund Requirements for Contract Terms and Conditions 

 1: Requiring any sub-agreements to include requirements 
 8: Compliance with Contract Work Hours provisions 

o Attachment 1 to Exhibit B – Appendix II to Part 200 
 (C) – Equal Employment Opportunity contract clauses 
 (D).1: Prevailing wage requirements 
 (D). 2: Licensure requirements  

 

SECTION THREE.  ADDENDUM.  The contract provisions for non-federal entity contracts 
under federal awards, attached hereto as Exhibit B, are incorporated into and made part 
of the Agreement. 
 
SECTION FOUR.  Upon approval and execution of this Addendum, the Contractor shall 
execute and furnish the County certifications in the form attached hereto as Exhibits A 
and B.   



Flagler County & Ajax Building Company, LLC 
Addendum No. 1   

 

 
SECTION FIVE.  Except as expressly supplemented herein, all other terms and 
conditions of the Contract are unmodified and remain in full force and effect. 

 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed by 
their duly authorized representatives on the dates indicated below. 
 
 
 

FLAGLER COUNTY BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

ATTEST: 
   

 
 

Tom Bexley, Clerk of the Circuit Court  Andrew S. Dance, Chair 
 

Date:_______________________________ 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDED BY:    APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 
 

_____________________________________ ____________________________________ 
Hamid Tabassian, PE, County Engineer   Sean S. Moylan, Deputy County Attorney 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[Signature Page to Follow.] 
  



Flagler County & Ajax Building Company, LLC 
Addendum No. 1   

 

 
AJAX BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, LLC 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Signature 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Print Name, Title 
 
Date:_______________________________ 
 
 
 
WITNESS: 
 
____________________________________ 
Signature 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Print Name 

 

 

 

[Exhibits A and B to Follow.] 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

EXHIBIT A 

 

 



Page 1 of 5 

Certification Regarding Contract Provisions for Non-Federal Entity Contracts Under Federal 
Awards 

Appendix II of 2 CFR Part 200 

In addition to other provisions required by the Federal agency or non-Federal entity, all contracts made 
by the non-Federal entity under the Federal award must contain provisions covering the following, as 
applicable. 

(A) Contracts for more than the simplified acquisition threshold, which is the inflation adjusted amount
determined by the Civilian Agency Acquisition Council and the Defense Acquisition Regulations
Council (Councils) as authorized by 41 U.S.C. 1908, must address administrative, contractual, or legal
remedies in instances where contractors violate or breach contract terms, and provide for such
sanctions and penalties as appropriate.

(B) All contracts in excess of $10,000 must address termination for cause and for convenience by the non-
Federal entity including the manner by which it will be affected and the basis for settlement.

(C) Equal Employment Opportunity. Except as otherwise provided under 41 CFR Part 60, all contracts that
meet the definition of “federally assisted construction contract” in 41 CFR Part 60-1.3 must include
the equal opportunity clause provided under 41 CFR 60-1.4(b), in accordance with Executive Order
11246, “Equal Employment Opportunity” (30 FR 12319, 12935, 3 CFR Part, 1964-1965 Comp., p. 339),
as amended by Executive Order 11375, “Amending Executive Order 11246 Relating to Equal
Employment Opportunity,” and implementing regulations at 41 CFR part 60, “Office of Federal
Contract Compliance Programs, Equal Employment Opportunity, Department of Labor.”

(D) Labor. For projects with a total cost greater than $10 million including all funding:

1. The subrecipient may provide a certification that all laborers and mechanics employed by the
contractors and subcontractors working on this project are paid wages at rates not less than those 
prevailing, as determined by the U.S. Secretary of Labor in accordance with subchapter IV of
chapter 31 of title 40, United States Code (Davis-Bacon Act), If such certification is not provided,
the subrecipient must provide a project employment and local impact report detailing:

a. The number of contractors and sub-contractors working on the project;

b. The number of employees on the project hired directly and hired through third party;

c. The wages and benefits of workers on the project by classification; and

d. Whether those wages are at the rates less than those prevailing,

2. The subrecipient may provide a certification that a project includes a project labor agreement,
meaning a pre-hire collective bargaining agreement consistent with section 8(f) of the National
Labor Relations Act (29 U.S.C. 158(f). If the subrecipient does not provide such certification, the
subrecipient must provide a project workforce continuity plan, detailing:

a. How the subrecipient will ensure the project has ready access to a sufficient supply of
appropriately skilled and unskilled labor to ensure high-quality construction throughout the
life of the project, including a description of any required professional certifications and/or
in-house training;

b. How the subrecipient will minimize risks of labor disputes and disruptions that would
jeopardize timeliness and cost-effectiveness of the project;

EXHIBIT B



Page 2 of 5 

c. How the subrecipient will provide a safe and healthy workplace that avoids delays and costs 

d. associated with workplace illnesses, injuries, and fatalities, including descriptions of safety 
training, certification, and/or licensure requirements for all relevant workers (e.g., OSHA 10, 
OSHA 30); 

e. Whether workers on the project will receive wages and benefits that will secure an 
appropriately skilled workforce in the context of the local or regional labor market; and 

f. Whether the project has completed a project labor agreement. 

g. Whether the project prioritizes local hires. 

h. Whether the project has a Community Benefit Agreement, with a description of any such 
agreement. 

(E) Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. 3701-3708). Where applicable, all contracts 
awarded by the non-Federal entity more than $100,000 that involve the employment of mechanics 
or laborers must include a provision for compliance with 40 U.S.C. 3702 and 3704, as supplemented 
by Department of Labor regulations (29 C.F.R. Part 5). Under 40 U.S.C. 3702 of the Act, each contractor 
must be required to compute the wages of every mechanic and laborer based on a standard work 
week of 40 hours. Work in excess of the standard work week is permissible provided that the worker 
is compensated at a rate of not less than one and a half times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked 
more than 40 hours in the work week. The requirements of 40 U.S.C. 3704 are applicable to 
construction work and provide that no laborer or mechanic must be required to work in surroundings 
or under working conditions which are unsanitary, hazardous, or dangerous. These requirements do 
not apply to the purchases of supplies or materials or articles ordinarily available on the open market, 
or contracts for transportation or transmission of intelligence.  

(F) Rights to Inventions Made Under a Contract or Agreement. If the Federal award meets the definition 
of “funding agreement” under 37 CFR § 401.2 (a) and the recipient or subrecipient wishes to enter 
into a contract with a small business firm or nonprofit organization regarding the substitution of 
parties, assignment or performance of experimental, developmental, or research work under that 
“funding agreement,” the recipient or subrecipient must comply with the requirements of 37 CFR Part 
401, “Rights to Inventions Made by Nonprofit Organizations and Small Business Firms Under 
Government Grants, Contracts and Cooperative Agreements,” and any implementing regulations 
issued by the awarding agency.  

(G) Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q.) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C. 1251-
1387), as amended - Contracts and subgrants of amounts in excess of $150,000 must contain a 
provision that requires the non-Federal award to agree to comply with all applicable standards, orders 
or regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q) and the Federal Water 
Pollution Control Act as amended (33 U.S.C. 1251-1387). Violations must be reported to the Federal 
awarding agency and the Regional Office of the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).  

(H) Debarment and Suspension (Executive Orders 12549 and 12689) - A contract award (see 2 CFR 
180.220) must not be made to parties listed on the governmentwide exclusions in the System for 
Award Management (SAM), in accordance with the OMB guidelines at 2 CFR 180 that implement 
Executive Orders 12549 (3 CFR part 1986 Comp., p. 189) and 12689 (3 CFR part 1989 Comp., p. 235), 
“Debarment and Suspension.” SAM Exclusions contains the names of parties debarred, suspended, or 
otherwise excluded by agencies, as well as parties declared ineligible under statutory or regulatory 
authority other than Executive Order 12549.  



Page 3 of 5 

(I) Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment (31 U.S.C. 1352) - Contractors that apply or bid for an award 
exceeding $100,000 must file the required certification. Each tier certifies to the tier above that it will 
not and has not used Federal appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or 
attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or 
employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with obtaining any 
Federal contract, grant or any other award covered by 31 U.S.C. 1352. Each tier must also disclose any 
lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes place in connection with obtaining any Federal award. 
Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to tier up to the non-Federal award. 

(J) Procurement of recovered materials. 

1. A recipient or subrecipient that is a State agency or agency of a political subdivision of a State and 
its contractors must comply with section 6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 as amended, 42 U.S.C. 6962. The requirements 
of Section 6002 include procuring only items designated in the guidelines of the Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) at 40 CFR part 247 that contain the highest percentage of recovered 
materials practicable, consistent with maintaining a satisfactory level of competition, where the 
purchase price of the item exceeds $10,000 or the value of the quantity acquired during the 
preceding fiscal year exceeded $10,000; procuring solid waste management services in a manner 
that maximizes energy and resource recovery; and establishing an affirmative procurement 
program for procurement of recovered materials identified in the EPA guidelines. 

2. The recipient or subrecipient should, to the greatest extent practicable and consistent with law, 
purchase, acquire, or use products and services that can be reused, refurbished, or recycled; 
contain recycled content, are biobased, or are energy and water efficient; and are sustainable. 
This may include purchasing compostable items and other products and services that reduce the 
use of single-use plastic products. 

(K) Prohibition on certain telecommunications and video surveillance services or equipment. 

1. Recipients and subrecipients are prohibited from obligating or expending loan or grant funds to:  

a. Procure or obtain;  

b. Extend or renew a contract to procure or obtain; or  

c. Enter into a contract (or extend or renew a contract) to procure or obtain equipment, services, 
or systems that uses covered telecommunications equipment or services. 

2. As described in section 889 of Public Law 115-232, “covered telecommunications equipment or 
services” means any of the following: 

a. Telecommunications equipment produced by Huawei Technologies Company or ZTE 
Corporation (or any subsidiary or affiliate of such entities); 

b. For the purpose of public safety, security of government facilities, physical security 
surveillance of critical infrastructure, and other national security purposes, video surveillance 
and telecommunications equipment produced by Hytera Communications Corporation, 
Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Company, or Dahua Technology Company (or any 
subsidiary or affiliate of such entities); 

c. Telecommunications or video surveillance services provided by such entities or using such 
equipment; 

d. Telecommunications or video surveillance equipment or services produced or provided by an 



Page 4 of 5 

entity that the Secretary of Defense, in consultation with the Director of the National 
Intelligence or the Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, reasonably believes to be 
an entity owned or controlled by, or otherwise connected to, the government of a covered 
foreign country; 

3. For the purposes of this section, “covered telecommunications equipment or services” also 
include systems that use covered telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or 
essential component of any system, or as critical technology as part of any system. 

4. In implementing the prohibition under section 889 of Public Law 115-232, heads of executive 
agencies administering loan, grant, or subsidy programs must prioritize available funding and 
technical support to assist affected businesses, institutions, and organizations as is reasonably 
necessary for those affected entities to transition from covered telecommunications equipment 
or services, to procure replacement equipment or services, and to ensure that communications 
service to users and customers is sustained. 

5. When the recipient or subrecipient accepts a loan or grant, it is certifying that it will comply with 
the prohibition on covered telecommunications equipment and services in this section. The 
recipient or subrecipient is not required to certify that funds will not be expended on covered 
telecommunications equipment or services beyond the certification provided upon accepting the 
loan or grant and those provided upon submitting payment requests and financial reports. 

6. For additional information, see section 889 of Public Law 115-232 and § 200.471. 

(L) Domestic preferences for procurements. 

1. The recipient or subrecipient should, to the greatest extent practicable and consistent with law, 
provide a preference for the purchase, acquisition, or use of goods, products, or materials 
produced in the United States (including but not limited to iron, aluminum, steel, cement, and 
other manufactured products). The requirements of this section must be included in all 
subawards, contracts, and purchase orders under Federal awards. 

2. For purposes of this section: 

a. “Produced in the United States” means, for iron and steel products, that all manufacturing 
processes, from the initial melting stage through the application of coatings, occurred in the 
United States. 

b. “Manufactured products” means items and construction materials composed in whole or in 
part of non-ferrous metals such as aluminum; plastics and polymer-based products such as 
polyvinyl chloride pipe; aggregates such as concrete; glass, including optical fiber; and lumber. 

3. Federal agencies providing Federal financial assistance for infrastructure projects must implement 
the Buy America preferences set forth in 2 CFR part 184. 

Grant Agreement Article 27.f. 

The contractor/subcontractor/consultant/subconsultant shall indemnify, defend, save and hold harmless 
the Florida Department of Commerce and all of its officers, agents or employees from all suits, actions, 
claims, demands, liability of any nature whatsoever arising out of, because of, or due to any negligent act 
or occurrence of omission or commission of the contractor/subcontractor/ consultant/subconsultant, its 
officers, agents or employees. 

  

https://www.govinfo.gov/link/plaw/115/public/232
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/section-200.471


Page 5 of 5 

Contractor Name: ______________________________ 
 

Contract Number: ______________________________ 
 
 
 

Signature of Contractor’s Authorized Official 
 
 
 

Name and Title of Contractor’s Authorized Official 
 
 
 

Date 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Signature of Subrecipient’s Authorized Official 
 
 
 

Name and Title of Subrecipient’s Authorized Official 
 
 
 

Date 
 
 
 



Item 7g - Attachment 2








































































	Attachment 1
	Attachment 2



